Document DCO 6.21/MCO 6.21
ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT
Chapter 21
Cumulative Impacts
21
July 2025
EMG2 – ES, Volume 1 Chapter 21 - 1
21. Cumulative Impacts

together with works to increase the permitted
height of the cranes at the EMG1 rail-freight
terminal, improvements to the public transport
interchange, site management building and the
EMG1 access works.
MCO Works Nos.
3A, 3B, 5A, 5B, 5C,
6A and 8A in the
draft MCO.
21.1.3. In preparing this assessment, the advice and suggested methodology outlined in PINS’ Advice
on Cumulative Effects Assessment (Advice Note 17) has been taken into account. This includes
the use of the template matrixes included with this guidance.
21.1.4. The completed matrixes have been included as appendices to this chapter. The full list of
supporting appendices and the corresponding DCO/MCO Document References is as follows:
• Appendix 21A: Long and short list of ‘other developments’ (Document DCO
6.21A/MCO 6.21A); and
• Appendix 21B: Assessment Matrix (Document DCO 6.21B/MCO 6.21B).
EMG2 – ES, Volume 1 Chapter 21 - 2
21.1.5. This chapter considers the EMG2 Project as a whole in respect of both cumulative and
combined effects.
21.2. Scope and Methodology of Assessment

cumulative impacts are not considered separately as
these are inherently built into the transport modelling
work.
With regard to the construction phase, the study area
is 500m from the Order Limits.
EMG2 – ES, Volume 1 Chapter 21 - 4
ES Chapter Zone of Influence
Chapter 9: Ecology
(Document DCO 6.9/MCO 6.9)
Study area of 2km for sites of national or regional
importance and European protected species, 1km for
sites and species of local importance. Study area is
extended to 15km from the Order Limits for impacts on
ecology sites of international importance.
Chapter 10: Landscape and visual
(Document DCO 6.10/MCO 6.10)
Study area is based on the Zone of Theoretical
Visibility (ZTV) which extends to circa 5km from the
Order Limits.
Chapter 11: Lighting
(Document DCO 6.11/MCO 6.11)
Study area of 4km from the Order Limits.
Chapter 12: Cultural Heritage
(Document DCO 6.12/MCO 6.12)
Study area of 2km from the Order Limits.
Chapter 13: Flood risk and
drainage
(Document DCO 6.13/MCO 6.13)
Study area of 250m from the Order Limits.
Chapter 14: Ground conditions
(Document DCO 6.14/MCO 6.14)
Site only has been considered as no off-site pollutant
linkages were identified.
Chapter 15: Agriculture and soils
(Document DCO 6.15/MCO 6.15)
EMG2 Works only as the Highway Works and EMG1
Works do not comprise agricultural land
Chapter 16: Utilities
(Document DCO 6.16/MCO 6.16)
Site-specific
Chapter 17: Population and
human health
(Document DCO 6.17/MCO 6.17)
Study area of 500m for environmental health aspects.
Study area for socio-economic health aspects is the
same as that considered as part of the assessment of
socio-economic impacts.
Chapter 18: Materials and waste
(Document DCO 6.18/MCO 6.18)
Study area of 30 miles (circa 50km) from the Order
Limits to take account of availability of construction
materials, and capacity of waste management
infrastructure and remaining landfill void.
Chapter 19: Climate change
(Document DCO 6.19/MCO 6.19)
All developments that emit, avoid or sequester
greenhouse gases may have a cumulative impact on
climate change. Consequently, cumulative impacts
due to other specific local development projects are
not considered individually but are taken into account
when considering the impact of the EMG2 Project.
There is therefore no specific cumulative assessment
study area for climate change.
EMG2 – ES, Volume 1 Chapter 21 - 5
ES Chapter Zone of Influence
Chapter 20: Major accidents and
disasters
(Document DCO 6.20/MCO 6.20)
Study area is defined by a number of buffers applied to
external influencing manmade and natural features.
The greatest buffers extend to 13km for the
consideration of airports and airfields and up to 5km

assessments of vehicle emissions (including air quality and noise), may inherently be
cumulative as they may incorporate modelled traffic data growth for future traffic flows. It is
noted that “where these assessments are thorough and include a worst-case assessment, no
additional cumulative assessment of these aspects is required.” A comprehensive Transport
Assessment has been prepared based on traffic modelling, the scope of which was agreed with
the Transport Working Group and takes account of an extensive list of both committed sites
and planned growth. The assessment is inherently cumulative and provides a worst-case
scenario. Transport matters are therefore not considered separately as part of this Cumulative
Effects Assessment.
21.2.15. The Noise and Vibration, and Air Quality chapters which use data from the transport modelling
take account of the cumulative effects of the commitments assumed in the Transport
Assessment.
EIA Scoping
21.2.16. This assessment has been informed by the EIA Scoping process with PINS and the
engagement with consultees through this process. The PINS Scoping Opinion is included as
Appendix 1D to this ES (Document DCO 6.1D/MCO 6.1D) and a summary of the comments
regarding the scope of the cumulative impact assessment is provided in Table 21.2 below.
EMG2 – ES, Volume 1 Chapter 21 - 7
Tabel 21.2: EIA Scoping Opinion comments relevant to cumulative impacts
Comments Response